VILLAGE OF

[OREST 5% PARK

BIG CITY ACCESS =" SMALL TOWN CHARM

Commission/Board/Committee Name: PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date of Meeting: Monday, NOVember 20 2023

Time of meeting: 7:00 PM

Location of Meeting: The regular meeting of the Village Planning & Zoning Commission will be held in
person at 517 Des Plaines Ave, Forest Park Il 60130

AGENDA:
Roll Call

Approval of minutes from the meeting of
September 18, 2023

Unfinished Business:

New Business

PZC 2023-08 Request for Variation 7713 Wilcox Street
PZC 2023-09 Request for Variation 838 Circle Avenue

l.
2.
3.
4
5

Public Comment

Adjournment






Village of Forest Park
Planning and Zoning Meeting Minutes
18 September 2023

. Call to Order: The PCZ meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm.

Establish Quorum:
Present. McBride, Price, Whitebone, East, Hibbits, Russ

. Approval of Minutes. Minutes from 17 July meeting. 6-0 approved

4. PZC 2023-07 Conditional Use Approval for a Performance Venue — Roberts Westside
Packet into record, Hibbits/McBride 6-0 approved

Action: The Chair asked the petitioner to make a presentation followed by Board Q&A.
Five people gave public comment.

Motion to approve McBride/Hibbbits 6-0 approved

Motion to close Whitebone/Maloney

5. Adjournment. Whitebone/Price 6-0






Village of Forest Park

Memorandum
TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Steve Glinke, Director DPHS
SUBJECT: ZBA 2023-08: 7713 Wilcox
Petitioner: George Rosca DBA RG Green Builder

DATE OF REPORT:

DATE OF PZC MEETING:

01 November 2023

20 November 2023

PROJECT OVERVIEW: The petitioner is seeking variations to construct a single-family dwelling.
The requested variations are for lot width, lot area, lot coverage, and side yard setback.

REASON FOR PZC REVIEW: This project requires a variation from Section 9-3A-3 Lot Area
Requirements of the R-1 Low Density Residential district as authorized under Section 9-10-6-E-
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GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

Applicant’s Name:

Property Owner’s Name:
Common Property Address:
Common Location:

Neighboring Property Land Use(s):

Comprehensive Plan Designation:
Existing Use of Property:
Proposed Use of Property:
Existing Property Zoning:

Previous Zoning Action on Property:

George Rosca

George Rosca

7713 Wilcox St.

The property is located on the north side of Wilcox
St. west of Jackson Blvd.

North — Low Density Residential R- 1

South — R-1
West - R-1
East - R-1

Single family dwelling
Single family dwelling
Single family dweling
R-1

None



Bulk Area Regulations:

Regulation Requirement Existing Proposed
Lot area 6250sf 3125 3125 requires
variation
Lot width 50° 25 25’ requires variation
Lot coverage 40% 24% 45% requires 5%
varitation
Rear yard setback 25’ or 20% lot depth 0’ 47
Front yard setback | Base: 20" or 15% 105’ 20’
Based on block: 7°
Side yard setback | 10% or 3’ whichever East 3’ East Complies
is greater West 2’ West 2’ requires 1
variation
Building height 2 5 stories & 35’ 35° 35’
Off-street parking 2 spaces 1 space 2 spaces

PROJECT DOCUMENTS:

The following documents, submitted by the applicant, are attached to this report as Exhibit 1:
Application for Zoning Action, signed 11/3/2023)

Project Narrative, undated

Applicant’s response to Standards for Zoning [Variation], undated, 3 pages

Location and Zoning Map (SK1.0), dated 11/2/2023, 1 page

Plat of Survey, dated 12/29/2022, 1 page

Site Plan (SK1.1), dated 11/2/2023, 1 page

Floor Plans (SK2.1-SK2.3), dated 11/2/2023, 3 pages

Building Elevations (SK3.1-3.3), dated 11/2/2023, 3 pages
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OVERVIEW:

The subject property as recently as early 2023 was an existing lot of record with a non-
conforming structure (single-family dwelling) located at the rear of the lot (on the alley).
The property had a curb cut to accommodate one parking spot in the front yard. The
previous owner lost title several years ago and the bank put the property on the market
in late 2022. During the pre-sale Village inspection, it was determined that the existing
structure (shown below) was beyond redemption and needed to be demolished. It was
at that time staff believed that the lot remained “buildable” and approved construction of
a new single-family dwelling in June of 2023. Actual construction was delayed until
August for a variety of reasons unrelated to this case.

Recently it was determined that an error in the intra-office pre-construction review
process permitted the building to be constructed with lot area restrictions that otherwise
would have required zoning variations. Staff consulted with legal and was instructed to
initiate a retroactive zoning process with the understanding that work to date could
potentially be imperiled by the outcome.



The variations are highlighted in the bulk regulation table above. Staff remains
confident the relief sought will not be injurious to existing character of the neighborhood
but rather enhance value by replacing the former sub-standard structure with a market
rate improved single-family dwelling. Below are screenshots of the existing lots on the
7700 block of Wilcox as well as half of the 7700 block of Adams. As shown, 25’ lots
represent the majority of the existing built on lots.
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7713 Wilcox previous structure alley view.

Staff is uncertain of the year, but the residential code was amended around 2010 to
downzone R-1 lot restrictions prohibiting building on 25’ wide lots. It was likely due to
multiple pre-real estate crises construction of new sfd’s on 25’ lots. These properties
(examples below) were handsome, well built homes that have increasingly held/gained
value. Over the past 10 years the Village saw a number of existing and recently
improved structures on 25" wide lots commanding sale prices in excess of $650,000.



Staff is currently working on long-needed updates to the Zoning Ordinance. One
expected outcome is to reduce the number of non-conformities and to reflect the actual
building pattern of the Village. Included in that update will be recommendations to
reduce minimum lot width and area to 25’ x 124’ and 3125 sf. Respectively with 26"
side yard setbacks. New construction and 3™ party rehabs over the past 15 years has
provided a substantial contribution to the current value of community-wide housing
prices.

Forest Park has many 25’ lots with existing structures. Whole neighborhoods are
defined by such lots. Safeguards for improvements to existing structures include 1 hour
fire rated exterior walls with new construction having the same requirement plus
automatic fire sprinkler protection. Historically speaking opposition to new homes on
25’ lots has been subjective. With the notable exceptions of much of the 400,500 and
600 blocks, 25’ lots remain a dominant housing feature in Forest Park and in many
ways define single family housing in Forest Park.

STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS:

1. General Standard: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this section unless the
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would



create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that
the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this subsection.

Carrying out the strict letter of the lot and yard requirements would be a practical difficulty
and while the request includes four variations, they are all related to the same issue of a
substandard lot of record.

Unique Physical Condition: The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.

The unique physical condition is not that this is the only 25’ lot in the Village but rather that
until a standardized remedy for these substandard lots is approved, there will remain serious
limitations to what kind of development and redevelopment is possible.

Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of
the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the
result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this title, for which no compensation
was paid.

The lot has been platted for many decades at 25’ as many lots in the Village have. The
subsequent zoning code amendments that required a minimum lot width in excess of the
existing conditions has created hundreds of nonconformities with little in the way of remedy.

Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

The majority of properties surrounding this site are on substandard lots that do not conform
with the zoning ordinance. The proposed project is in scale with surrounding homes.

Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or
occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more
money from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where the standards
herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the
granting of an authorized variation.

Given the high number of 25’ lots in the Village, it is likely that new development or
redevelopment on said lots will face similar issues. No special privilege is involved.

Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the
subject property that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for
which this title and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general
purpose and intent of the official comprehensive plan.



The proposed development would be harmonious in that the front yard setback would be
more in line with surrounding homes and would remedy the nonconforming parking.

Essential Character Of Area: The variation would not result in a use or development on the
subject property that:

a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development or value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; or

b.  Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and

improvements in the vicinity; or

Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking;
or

Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or

Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or

Would endanger the public health or safety.
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The requested variation would not adversely impact the character of the surrounding
neighborhood as described above but would rather create a modern dwelling on an
underutilized lot.

No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a
reasonable use of the subject property.

Strict compliance with the lot requirements would make the project not feasible and would be
incompatible with the surrounding character of the neighborhood.

STAFF REVIEW:

The nonconformities associated with this lot and project are typical of the residential areas of
Forest Park. Until or unless the zoning code is amended to reduce nonconformities, there is
likely to be an increasing number of variation requests for 25’ lots. If the Planning and Zoning
Commission wishes to support the request, the following sample motion is provided:

Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, | move that the Planning and
Zoning Commission recommend to the Village Council approval of the variations
associated with PZC 2023-08 to reduce the west side yard setback from 3 feet to 2 feet,
reduce the required buildable lot area to 3125 sf, reduce the required minimum lot width
to 25 feet, and increase lot coverage by 5%, subject to the following conditions:

1.

The site shall be constructed in substantial compliance with the “Project
Documents” identified in this report and available in the Department of Public
Health and Safety.

2. All construction shall comply with the Building Code of the Village of Forest Park,

with final plans subject to review and approval by the Village Engineer and
Director of Public Health and Safety.

No building permits and no Certificate of Occupancy for the Subject Property shall
be issued by the Department of Public Health and Safety to the Owner unless all
debts owed to the Village of Forest Park by the Owner have been paid in full prior
to the issuance of such permits or certificate.



4. The variations shall expire one (1) year after its passage and approval unless a
permit has been issued and construction has commenced within that time period.

5. Any violation of the above conditions will result in a violation of the Municipal
code of the Village of Forest Park and the owner may be subject to fines for each

day said violation exists.



October 23, 2023

Village of Forest Park
917 Des Plaines Avenue
Forest Park, IL 60130

To Whom It May Concern:

|, Green Development, owner of the property located at 7713 Wilcox Street
Street Forest Park, [llinois 60130 have contracted John Conrad Schiess to act as agent
authorized to submit, obtain permits, and conduct additional business activities related to

the Department of Buildings and Zoning permit process of said property.

Should there be any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at
773-934-1296.

Va
Signature / ) A L.
/




Yillage of Forest Park

L Application for Zoning Action
Application For (check all that apply):
Site Plan Approval Z Preliminary Planned Development Rezoning
Variation )( Conditional Use : Zoning Relief x =
Text Amendment Final Planned Development, Administrative Appeal

Subject Praperty Information:

Street Address: 7713 WILCOX STREET FOREST PARK, ILLINOIS 60130
pN(s).15-13-105-018-0000
Current Zoning District (circle){ R-1 R-2 R-3 B-1 B-2 DBD -1 12
Legal Description (attached separate sheet if necessary):
269 IN E. A. CUMMINGS AND COMPANY’S MADISON STREET ADDITION IN
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, SITUATED IN THE VILLAGE OF FOREST PARK, COUNTY OF COOK, IN
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Applicant Information: . Owner Information (if different from applicant)

Name: JOHN CONRAD SCHIESS. ARCHITECT, LTD. Name: GEORGE ROSCA, GREEN DEVELOPMENT

Address: 905 HOME AVENUE Address: 6913 WEST JARVIS AVENUE

City, State, Zip:_ OAK PARK, ILLINOIS 60304 City, State, zip:_NILES, ILLINOIS 60714

Phone: _708-366-1500 Phone: _173-934-1296

Fax: EMAIL: JOHN@JCSARCHITECT.COM Fax: EMAIL: RGGREENBUILDER @YAHOO.COM
Applicant Relationship to Property (ie Owner, Architect, Attorney): ARCHITECT

Description of Request for Approval (use additional sheet if’ ). SEE ATTACHED

If Application involves Rezoning/Variations/Appeal, List all Section of Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested (use additional sheets
SEE ATTACHED.

if necessary):

THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

With the submittal of this application, I hereby request that the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Forest Park grant approval
of there relief identified in the Application for Zoning Action for the proposed site development as described in the attached documents
and specifications, and do hereby certify that all information contalned in this application and accompanying documents is true and
correct fo the best of my knowledge. * Proof of ownership must be attached to your application and may include a current title policy
report or a deed and a current title search, I alse perniil entrance on the Subject Property by Village officials for the purpose of
inspections related to this request.

: 3
-222 AN _ (1323
Signatugf of rppiicam Date Signatyre of Owner Date
; ’ [V et o /3 /93
ubgerihed and sworn to before me this day of
VITO G MORECI 7,
Official Seal \

Notary Public - State of lllinois

ission Expires Apr 20, 2027
My Commission Expi P Notary Public

LT

For Office Use Only: Filing Fee: ' Paid Date: Public Hearing Date:




Narrative

The property at 7713 Wilcox Street is a lot of record that measures 25 feet wide by 125
feet deep.

The property was purchased in 2023 by George Rosca the Applicant for this petition, for
$15,000. At the time of purchase, the property was improved with a two bedroom single
family house with one parking space in the front yard that was accessed via a curb cut
and driveway from Wilcox. Additionally, the structure on the property was located at the
rear of the property with no setback from the alley. By all zoning metrics, the property
was non-conforming. The Applicant then hired John Conrad Schiess Architect, Ltd. to
design a single-family home on the property. The building permit application was
approved showing a single-family house with a two car garage with access from the
alley at the rear of the property. The permitted plans showed a primary structure with an
east yard setback of 3 fee and a west side yard setback of 2 feet. Additionally, the lot
coverage was noted at 45% of the lot area.

The resulting variance requests: the side yard set back at the west, lot area requirement
and the lot coverage were direct outgrowths of the reduced lot width of the property
within the requirements of the R-1 zone. And, since the plans gained approval, the
Applicant assumed that the plan approvals were final. The Applicant moved forward with

construction. Currently the construction status on the property is that the foundations
and major framing are completed.

After the start of construction, the Applicant was notified that the Lot width, the Lot area,
the Lot coverage and the side yard setback on the east were not zoning compliant.

Therefore, the request of this Application is to retroactively seek approval for those
variances.

Relief sought — Lot width from 50 feet to 25 feet

Relief sought — Lot area from 6,250 SF to 3.125 SF

Relief sought — lot coverage from 40% to 45%

Relief sought — west side yard with reduction from 3 feet to 2 feet

The Applicant through their architect and various other consultants will provide
testimony and evidence to show that the variances sought should be granted.



Standards for Zoning Variance
Applicant’s responses are shown in blue text.

1. General Standard: How will carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of Title 9,
Zoning Regulations, of the Village Code create a particular hardship or practical
difficulty? Explain why the variation is necessary for residents, the neighborhood, or the
community-at-large.

As stated in the Applicant’s narrative, the resulting variance requests: the side yard
setback at the west, lot area requirement and the lot coverage were direct outgrowths of
the reduced lot width of the property within the requirements of the R-1 zone. Therefore,
the responses to the Standards addresses the primary driver of the variance request —
the lot width requirement in the R-1 zone district.

The variance is requested in this application is necessary in order to align the current
condition of the property, a 25-foot-wide property, within the R-2 zone. Once aligned, the
property be harmonious with other neighboring properties. The beneficiaries of this
action will be the community-at-large.

2. Unique Physical Condition: Describe how the subject property is exceptional as
compared to other lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical
condition that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate
to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Physical conditions might include the presence of an existing use, structure or sign,
whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size;
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar
to and inherent in the subject property.

The applicant has submitted a survey and site data that shows this property as a 25 foot
wide parcel. Also, the property is known to be in an R-2 zone district. And, within that
district a 25-foot-wide parcel (property) is not considered buildable. The property was
previously improved with a single-family structure that was by several zoning metrics,
non-conforming. As mentioned earlier in previous statements and representations by
the Applicant, the property and its physical conditions (lot width) was inherently
exceptional given the lot width dimension of 25 feet. That is its physical condition.



3. Not Self-Created: Describe how the aforesaid unique physical condition is not the
result of any action or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the
time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created
by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of
this title, for which no compensation was paid.

The hardship was created by rezoning that designated the area from an R-2 zone to an
R-1 zone. That action had the consequence of changing the once non 50 foot wide lot
width properties in the area essentially non-conforming. See lot area map. Exhibit A

Therefore, the Applicant did not create the hardship.

By converting a once compliant property into a non-conforming property and given the
physical nature of the improvements of the property prior to the Applicant’s purchase of
the property, a hardship was imposed onto the property. That hardship can be found in
the inability of any future owner, including the Applicant, to do nothing other than
maintain the current state of the improvements which results in a property value
significantly lower than neighboring properties.

Of note, the hardship is not just to Applicant, but to village as a whole — underimproved
property with limited contributions to village life and vitality. If the variance request not
approved, hardship then falls on to the Village as a whole and not just the Applicant.

4. Denied Substantial Rights: Describe how carrying out of the strict letter of the
provision from which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject
property of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the
same provision.

The Applicant and their consultants will show evidence that neighboring properties are
similarly improved — number of bedrooms, bathrooms, lot coverage and side yard
setbacks.

Therefore, if the variance request not approved, the Applicant would be denied
substantial rights that are commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the area.



5. Special Privilege: Describe how the alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the
inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely
an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided,
however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic
hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the granting of an authorized variation.

The Applicant, through this application, merely seeks the same privileges that nearby
neighbors of similar properties enjoy — to construct a new home on a property within the
R-2 zone district.

The Applicant will present evidence of similar properties that enjoy similar benefits
which the Applicant seeks through this variance request.

6. Title and Plan Purposes: Describe how the variation would not result in a use or
development of the subject property that would not be in harmony with the general and
specific purposes for which this title and the provision from which a variation is sought
were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the official comprehensive plan.

There is no request within this application to change the use from residential to any
other use other than residential. Residential is allowed under current zoning and
residential use will remain as such.

The Applicant and their consultants will show evidence that neighboring properties are
similarly improved — bedrooms, bathrooms, lot coverage and side yard setbacks.

Therefore, the evidence will show that the subject property will be in harmony with the
general and specific purposes for which this title and the provision from which a
variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the official
comprehensive plan.



7 Essential Character Of Area: Describe how the variation would not result in a use or
development on the subject property that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use, development or value of
property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or (b) Would materially impair an
adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; or (c)
Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
(d)Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or (e) Would unduly tax public
utilities and facilities in the area; or (f) Would endanger the public health or safety.

Property Values: The Applicant and their consultants, specifically a licensed
professional real estate appraiser, will present evidence that neighboring properties will
not be negatively impacted by the granting of the requested variances.

Light and Ventilation: The house on the subject property is 3 feet from the common
property line. The subject property is compliant with the east side yard setback
requirement and since the proposed house is compliant with building height
requirements, now therefore the question of adequate light and vent is not applicable.

The plans for the new house show that the property to the west is 25 feet from the
common property line. And that the house on the subject property is 2 feet from the
common property line. The distance between the two structures is therefore
approximately 27 feet, and since the proposed house is compliant with building height
requirements, now therefore the question of adequate light and vent would not an issue.

Of note, the proposed house is compliant with building codes and ordinances including
the requirement for an automatic sprinkler system.

Traffic: The proposed request for variance will not have a negative impact on traffic
flow. The current use is as a single-family house and the proposed use is the same.
Therefore, the number of trip generations is unchanged.

Flooding: The property is not listed as being with in a flood zone — see FEMA map

Additionally, per the MWRD stormwater management guidelines, stormwater
management is not required for 50 foot lot or 25 foot lot width.

Public Utilities: There is no evidence that granting the variation will have an unduly
taxes or has a negative impact on utilities and facilities since the use - residential use
stays the same — single family.

Water supply adequate for both prior and after approved — the water main has been
recently improved by the Village of Forest Park and sanitary sewer capacity the same -
no increase since the use stays the same — single family house.



Health and Safety: The proposed improvements will be compliant with building codes
and ordinances including the requirement for an automatic sprinkler system.

Additionally, the proposed improvements will have the following safety features:

New code compliant connections to water and sewer

New code compliant connections to electric + gas

Sprinkler system
8. No Other Remedy: Describe how there is no means other than the requested
variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
Upon a reasonable assessment of the evidence provided and that testimony that will be
provided, it should be clear that there is no means other than the requested variation by

which the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree
sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
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Village of Forest Park

Memorandum
TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Steve Glinke, Director DPHS
SUBJECT: ZBA 2023-09: 838 Circle
Petitioner: Patrick Buckley dba Cill Dara

DATE OF REPORT:

DATE OF PZC MEETING:

01 November 2023

20 November 2023

PROJECT OVERVIEW: The petitioner is seeking variation(s) to construct a single family dwelling.
Variations include lot width, lot area and side yard setback.

REASON FOR PZC REVIEW: This project requires a variation from Section 9-3A-3 Lot Area
Requirements of the R-1 Low Density Residential district as authorized under Section 9-10-6-E-

1.

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

Applicant’s Name:

Property Owner’s Name:
Common Property Address:
Common Location:

Neighboring Property Land Use(s):

Comprehensive Plan Designation:
Existing Use of Property:
Proposed Use of Property:
Existing Property Zoning:

Previous Zoning Action on Property:

Patrick Buckley

Patrick Buckley

838 Circle Ave.

The property is located mid-block on the east side
of Circle Ave

North — Low Density Residential R- 1

South — R-1
West —R-1
East -R-1

Single family dwelling
Single family dwelling
Single family dweling
R-1

None



Bulk Area Regulations:

Regulation Requirement Existing Proposed
Lot area 6250sf 3125 3125 requires
variation
Lot width 50’ 25’ 25’ requires variation
Lot coverage 40% 0 39.5%
Rear yard setback 25’ or 20% lot depth 0 47
Front yard setback 20" or 15% 0 it
Side yard setback | 10% or 3’ whichever 0 2.6
is greater
Building height 2 V2 stories & 35’ 0 35’
Off-street parking 2 spaces 0 2

PROJECT DOCUMENTS:

The following documents, submitted by the applicant, are attached to this report as Exhibit 1:
Application for Zoning Action, signed 10/23/2023)

Project Narrative, undated

Applicant’s response to Standards for Zoning [Variation], undated, 5 pages

Location Map, undated, 1 page

Plat of Survey, dated 4/6/2022, 1 page

Site Plan (A1), dated 5/26/2023, 1 page

Interior Plans (A2), dated 5/26/2023, 1 page

Building Elevations (A3), dated 5/26/2023, 1 page

BO T TR g SR BN

OVERVIEW.:

After being destroyed by fire in 2005 the subject property has been vacant land until recent approvals
were issued by DPHS to construct a single family dwelling on the 23 (the south half of the lot. The
subject property has two PINS but is technically a single lot of 50’ in width. According to Village
subdivision regulations the subject property is considered two lots.

Recently it was determined that an error in the intra-office pre-construction review process
permitted the building to be constructed with lot area restrictions that otherwise would have
required zoning variations. Staff consulted with legal and was instructed to conduct a
retroactive zoning process with the understanding that work to date could potentially be
imperiled by the outcome.

The variations are highlighted in the bulk regulation table above. Staff remains confident the
relief sought will not be injurious to existing character of the neighborhood but rather enhance
value with a market rate improved single-family dwelling.



Staff is uncertain of the year, but the residential code was amended around 2010 to downzone R-
I lot restrictions prohibiting building on 25” wide lots. It was likely due to multiple pre-real
estate crises construction of new sfd’s on 25’ lots. These properties (examples below) were
handsome, well built homes that have increasingly held/gained value. Over the past 10 years the
Village saw a number of existing and recently improved structures on 25> wide lots commanding
sale prices in excess of $650,000.



Staff is currently working on long-needed updates to the Zoning Ordinance. One
expected outcome is to reduce the number of non-conformities and to reflect the actual
building pattern of the Village. Included in that update will be recommendations to
reduce minimum lot width and area to 25’ x 124’ and 3125 s.f. respectively. New
construction and 3 party rehabs over the past 15 years has provided a substantial
contribution to the current value of community-wide housing prices.

Forest Park has many 25’ lots with existing structures. Whole neighborhoods are
defined by such lots. Safeguards for improvements to existing structures include 1 hour
fire rated exterior walls with new construction having the same requirement plus
automatic fire sprinkler protection. Historically speaking opposition to new homes on
25’ lots has been subjective. With the notable exceptions of much of the 400,500 and
600 blocks, 25’ lots remain a dominant housing feature in Forest Park and in many
ways define single family housing in Forest Park.

STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS:

1. General Standard: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this section unless
the applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of
this title would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a
showing shall require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the
standards set forth in this subsection.



Carrying out the strict letter of the lot and yard requirements would be a practical
difficulty and while the request includes four variations, they are all related to the
same issue of a substandard lot of record.

. Unique Physical Condition: The subject property is exceptional as compared to
other lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition,
including presence of an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or
nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical
features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the
subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner
and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the
current owner of the lot.

The unique physical condition is not that this is the only 25 lot in the Village but
rather that until a standardized remedy for these substandard lots is approved,
there will remain serious limitations to what kind of development and
redevelopment is possible.

. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of
any action or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the
time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was
created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the
adoption of this title, for which no compensation was paid.

The lot has been platted for many decades at 25’ as many lots in the Village
have. The subsequent zoning code amendments that required a minimum lot
width in excess of the existing conditions has created hundreds of
nonconformities with little in the way of remedy.

. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision
from which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property
of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the
same provision.

The majority of properties surrounding this site are on substandard lots that do
not conform with the zoning ordinance. The proposed project is in scale with
surrounding homes.

Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor
merely an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of
an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the granting of an authorized
variation.



Given the high number of 25’ lots in the Village, it is likely that new development
or redevelopment on said lots will face similar issues. No special privilege is
involved.

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or
development of the subject property that would not be in harmony with the
general and specific purposes for which this title and the provision from which a
variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the official
comprehensive plan.

The proposed development would be harmonious in that the front yard setback
would be more in line with surrounding homes and would remedy the
nonconforming parking.

7. Essential Character Of Area: The variation would not result in a use or
development on the subject property that:

a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the enjoyment, use, development or value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity, or

b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the
properties and improvements in the vicinity; or

c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic
or parking; or

d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or

Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or

Would endanger the public health or safety. The requested variation would

not adversely impact the character of the surrounding neighborhood as

described above but would rather create a modern dwelling on an
underutilized lot.

g. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation
by which the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.

A ()

Strict compliance with the lot requirements would make the project not feasible and
would be incompatible with the surrounding character of the neighborhood.

STAFF REVIEW:

The nonconformities associated with this lot and project are typical of the residential areas of
Forest Park. Until or unless the zoning code is amended to reduce nonconformities, there is
likely to be an increasing number of variation requests for 25’ lots. If the Planning and Zoning
Commission wishes to support the request, the following sample motion is provided:

Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, | move that the Planning and
Zoning Commission recommend to the Village Council approval of the variations
associated with PZC 2023-09 to reduce the side yard setbacks from 3 feet to 2.6 feet,



reduce the required buildable lot area to 3125 sf, and reduce the required minimum lot
width to 25 feet, subject to the following conditions:

1. The site shall be constructed in substantial compliance with the “Project
Documents” identified in this report and available in the Department of Public
Health and Safety.

2. All construction shall comply with the Building Code of the Village of
Forest Park, with final plans subject to review and approval by the Village
Engineer and Director of Public Health and Safety.

3. No building permits and no Certificate of Occupancy for the Subject
Property shall be issued by the Department of Public Health and Safety to the
Owner unless all debts owed to the Village of Forest Park by the Owner have
been paid in full prior to the issuance of such permits or certificate.

4. The variations shall expire one (1) year after its passage and approval
unless a permit has been issued and construction has commenced within that
time period.

5. Any violation of the above conditions will result in a violation of the
Municipal code of the Village of Forest Park and the owner may be subject to
fines for each day said violation exists.






October 23, 2023

Village of Forest Park
517 Des Plaines Avenue
Forest Park, IL 60130

To Whom It May Concern:

|, Patrick Buckley, owner of the property located at 838 Circle Avenue

Forest Park, lllinois 60130 have contracted John Conrad Schiess to act as agent
authorized to submit, obtain permits, and conduct additional business activities related to
the Department of Buildings and Zoning permit process of said property.

Should there be any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at
708-772-0163.

Signature \LQ \rﬂ

\
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. : Application for Zoning Action

Application For (check all that apply):

Site Plan Approval Preliminary Planned Development Rezoning
Variation Conditional Use : Zoning Relief " -
Text Amendment Final Planned Development Administrative Appeal

Subject Property Information:
Street Address: 838 CIRCLE AVENUE, FOREST PARK, ILLINOIS 80130

PG 15-13-405-021
Current Zoning District (c:'rcfe) R-2 R-3 B-1 B-2 DBD 1-1 12

Legal Description {antached saparate sheet if necessary).

Applicant Information: ) Ovwner Information (if different from applicant)
Name:____John C. Schiess, Agent Name:___Patrick Buckley

Address:_ 905 Home Ave Address:;__ 1642 SE 7th St

City, State, Zip:__Qak Park, lllinois 60304 City, State, Zip: Deerfield Beach , Florida 33441
Phone:___708-366-1500 Phone: 708-772-0163

Fax: €mail: john@jcsarchitect.com Fax. €maik: buckleyelectric@hotmail.com

Applicant Relationship to Property (ie Owner, Architect, Attornay): Agent

Description of Request for Approval (use additional sheet if necessary): SEE ATTACHED

If Application involves Rezoning/Variations/Appeal, List all Section of Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested (use additional sheets
). SEE ATTACHED .

if

THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

With the submittal of this application, I.hereby request that the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Forest Park grant approval
of there relief identified in the Application for Zoning Action for the proposed site development as described in the attached documents
and specifications, and do hereby certify that all information contained in this application and accompanying documents is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge. * Proof of ownership must be attached to your application and inay include a current title palicy
report or a deed and a current title search, I also perniit entrance on the Subject Property by Village officials for the purpose of

."n.rpecllons related to this request.
C :

Signatugf of Rpplicant Date Signature of Owner \ Date
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
Notary Public
for Office Use Only: Filing Fee: ) Paid Date:

Public Hearing Date:,




Narrative

The property at 838 Circle Ave ( Lot 24 ) is a lot of record that measures 25 feet wide by
124.50 feet deep.

The property was purchased in 2023 by Patrick Buckley the Applicant for this petition.
At the time of purchase, the property was all non-conforming. The Applicant then hired
A Studio Architects to design a single family home on the property. The building permit
application was approved showing a single family house with a two car garage with
access from the alley at the rear of the property.

After the start of construction, the Applicant was notified that the Lot width was not
zoning compliant.

Therefore, the request of this Application is to retroactively seek approval for this
variance.

The Applicant through their architect and various other consultants will provide
testimony and evidence to show that the variances sought should be granted.

Relief sought — Lot width from 50 feet to 25 feet



Standards for Zoning Variance
Applicant’s responses are shown in blue text.

1. General Standard: How will carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of Title 9,
Zoning Regulations, of the Village Code create a particular hardship or practical
difficulty? Explain why the variation is necessary for residents, the neighborhood, or the
community-at-large.

The Applicant’s responses to the Standards addresses the primary driver of the
variance request — the lot width requirement in the R-1 zone district.

The variance is requested in this application is necessary in order to align the current
condition of the property, a 25-foot-wide property, within the R-2 zone. Once aligned,
the property be harmonious with other neighboring properties. The beneficiaries of this
action will be the community-at-large.

2. Unique Physical Condition: Describe how the subject property is exceptional as
compared to other lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical
condition that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate
to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
Physical conditions might include the presence of an existing use, structure or sign,
whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size;
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar
to and inherent in the subject property.

The applicant has submitted a survey and site data that shows this property as a 25 foot
wide parcel. Also, the property is known to be in an R-2 zone district. And, within that
district a 25-foot-wide parcel (property) is not considered buildable. The property was
previously improved with a single-family structure that was by several zoning metrics,
non-conforming. As mentioned earlier in previous statements and representations by
the Applicant, the property and its physical conditions (lot width) was inherently
exceptional given the lot width dimension of 25 feet. That is its physical condition.



3. Not Self-Created: Describe how the aforesaid unique physical condition is not the
result of any action or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the
time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created
by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of
this title, for which no compensation was paid.

The hardship was created by rezoning that designated the area from an R-2 zone to an
R-1 zone. That action had the consequence of changing the once non 50 foot wide lot
width properties in the area essentially non-conforming. See lot area map. Exhibit A

Therefore, the Applicant did not create the hardship.

By converting a once compliant property into a non-conforming property and given the
physical nature of the improvements of the property prior to the Applicant's purchase of
the property, a hardship was imposed onto the property. That hardship can be found in
the inability of any future owner, including the Applicant, to do nothing other than
maintain the current state of the improvements which results in a property value
significantly lower than neighboring properties.

Of note, the hardship is not just to Applicant, but to village as a whole — underimproved
property with limited contributions to village life and vitality. If the variance request not
approved, hardship then falls on to the Village as a whole and not just the Applicant.

4. Denied Substantial Rights: Describe how carrying out of the strict letter of the
provision from which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject
property of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the
same provision.

The Applicant and their consultants will show evidence that neighboring properties are
similarly improved — number of bedrooms, bathrooms, lot coverage and side yard
setbacks.

Therefore, if the variance request not approved, the Applicant would be denied
substantial rights that are commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the area.



5. Special Privilege: Describe how the alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the
inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely
an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided,
however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic
hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the granting of an authorized variation.

The Applicant, through this application, merely seeks the same privileges that nearby
neighbors of similar properties enjoy — to construct a new home on a property within the
R-2 zone district.

The Applicant will present evidence of similar properties that enjoy similar benefits
which the Applicant seeks through this variance request.

6. Title and Plan Purposes: Describe how the variation would not result in a use or
development of the subject property that would not be in harmony with the general and
specific purposes for which this title and the provision from which a variation is sought
were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the official comprehensive plan.

There is no request within this application to change the use from residential to any
other use other than residential. Residential is allowed under current zoning and
residential use will remain as such.

The Applicant and their consultants will show evidence that neighboring properties are
similarly improved — bedrooms, bathrooms, lot coverage and side yard setbacks.

Therefore, the evidence will show that the subject property will be in harmony with the
general and specific purposes for which this title and the provision from which a
variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the official
comprehensive plan.



7 Essential Character Of Area: Describe how the variation would not result in a use or
development on the subject property that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use, development or value of
property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or (b) Would materially impair an
adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; or (c)
Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
(d)Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or (e) Would unduly tax public
utilities and facilities in the area; or (f) Would endanger the public health or safety.

Property Values: The Applicant and their consultants, specifically a licensed
professional real estate appraiser, will present evidence that neighboring properties will
not be negatively impacted by the granting of the requested variances.

Light and Ventilation: The house on the subject property is 2.5 feet from the north
property line. The property to the north of the subject property is approximately 35.5
feet. The distance between the two structures is therefore approximately 35.5 feet, and
since the proposed house is compliant with building height requirements, now therefore
the question of adequate light and vent would not an issue.

The house on the subject property is 2.5 feet from the common south property line. The
property to the south of the subject property is approximately 3.5 feet. The distance
between the two structures is therefore approximately 5.5 feet, and since the proposed
house is compliant with building height requirements, now therefore the question of
adequate light and vent would not an issue.

Of note, the proposed house is compliant with building codes and ordinances including
the requirement for an automatic sprinkler system.

Traffic: The proposed request for variance will not have a negative impact on traffic
flow. The current use is as a single-family house and the proposed use is the same.
Therefore, the number of trip generations is unchanged.

Flooding: The property is not listed as being with in a flood zone — see FEMA map

Additionally, per the MWRD stormwater management guidelines, stormwater
management is not required for 50 foot lot or 25 foot lot width.

Public Utilities: There is no evidence that granting the variation will have an unduly
taxes or has a negative impact on utilities and facilities since the use - residential use
stays the same — single family.

Water supply adequate for both prior and after approved — the water main has been
recently improved by the Village of Forest Park and sanitary sewer capacity the same -
no increase since the use stays the same — single family house.



Health and Safety: The proposed improvements will be compliant with building codes
and ordinances including the requirement for an automatic sprinkler system.

Additionally, the proposed improvements will have the following safety features:

New code compliant connections to water and sewer
New code compliant connections to electric + gas
Sprinkler system

8. No Other Remedy: Describe how there is no means other than the requested
variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.

Upon a reasonable assessment of the evidence provided and that testimony that will be
provided, it should be clear that there is no means other than the requested variation by
which the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree
sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.

END OF RESPONSE
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